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Arc;hivist's note r.f:. processing:

Th.e contents of this artifi.cial collection on medical missionaries were
culled from other collections of institutional or organizational records
and personal papers, prior to 1990. Some items, for which provenance
could be clearly identified,were returned to thecolleotions from which
they originated. (e.g, correspondence of the Dean of the Woman's
Medical College of Pennsylvania)

A history and scope and content note will be written at a later date.

February 22, 1993
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CHINA: Fen>chow Station, North China
Mission -- 50th Anniversary Brochure

CHINA: Fench·ow Station I North China
Mission -- Newsletters

CHINA: Foochow Woman's Conference of
the Methodist Epi,scopalChurch - ...
Report

CHINA: Hinghwa Conference of the
Woman's Foreign Missionary Society
(Methodist Episcopal) --- Report

D

1936

1934, 1936

1915

1923

19 CHINA:
Report

HongkewGeneral Dispensary
[2 c,opies]

19

20

21

22

23

CHINA: Lintsing Memorial Hospital ~~

Annual Rep,ort

CHINA: List of Medical Missionaries
to the Chinese i"by J .. c. Thomson

CHINA: Margaret Williamson Hospital,
Shanghai -~ Annual Reports

CHINA,: Margaret Williamson Hospital,
Shanghai--- Building Plans

CHINA: Margaret Williamson Hospi.tal,
Shanghai .... 50th Anniversary Pamphlet

CHINA: Martyr Memorial Hospital,
Wu.tingfu (Shantung) --- Promotional
Pamphlet

1928

1890

1922, 1928

ca. 1930

1935

ca. 1933

26 : Nanchang Women's
Children's Hospital -.- Annual Report

CHINA: Nanchang Women's and
Children's Hospital --- Newsletter
(Blanche T. Search)
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CHINA: Shantu.ng Christian University
-- Reports of the School of Medicine

CHINA: st. Elizabeth's Hospital; st.
Luke's and st. Elizabeth's Hospital,
shanghai-- Reports

CHINA: "Why Modern Medicine in
China?" by F.. W• Goddard I American
Baptist Foreign Mission society

CHINA: William H. Doane Memorial
Hospital, Suifu -- Promotional
Brochure [2 copies]

CHINA: "Woman's Work in South
China," by Mary scott Waters, Woman's
American Baptist Foreign Mission
soci·ety

CHINA: Yenching University -
"Progress atYenching I It Newsletter/
Report

China Medical Board of New York:
Annual Report

" " II "
II r, " II

" It " e.

n " " If

" " el I'
" II " It

Christian Medical Association of
India, Burma, & Ceylon: Journal

College of Medical Evangelists:
JQyrnal of the Alymn1, AS§QQiat1Q~ I

Vol. XIX, No. 6 (June)

D§.tes

1921, 1928
1929, 1934

1937, 1939

1933

1931
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13

14

15

16
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19

20

Howe,G,ertrude [clipping &
biographical "brochureU ]

INDIA: American Baptist Mission
Hospital for Women and Children,
Nellore,Sou.th India -
Newsletter/Reports

INDIA: American Evangelical LU.theran
Mi.ssion I Guntur -- Annual Report

INDIA: American Marathi Mission
Annual Report (IIA Year's Work in
Indian)

INDIA: American Marathi Mission
Annual Report ("Helping India Grow")

INDIA: Christian Medic'al Association
of India ---"Surveyof Med.ieal
Missions in India-

INDIA: Jumna Dispensaries, Alla.habad
--Annual Reports

INDIA: Jumna Dispensaries, Allahabad
-- Annual Reports

INDIA: Ludhiana Christian Medical
College (Punjab) -- Newsletter,
Promotional Brochures

INDIA: (Ludhiana) North India School
of Medicine for Christian women ..
Annual Reports [2 copies of 1906
rpt. ]

INDIA: (LUdhiana) North India School
of Medicine for Christian Women -
Reprint from uThe Christian"

Dates

1929,
n.d.

1934-1938

1918

1900

1930-31

19~9

1932-1935

1942--1946

1940-1961

1906,
1908, 1909

1904

21 INDIA: (Ludhi.ana) Women's Christian
Medical College -- Annual Report

1914...15
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INDIA: (Ludhiana) Women's Christi.an
Medical College -- Annual Reports

INDIA: "Medical Mission Work at
Ferozepore I North Indiatt (F'rances R.
Newton)

INDIA; Memorial Hospital, Fatehgarh,
U.P. -- Annual Reports

INDIA: Philadelphia Hospital for
Women and Children, AmbalaCity,
punjab (American Presbyterian
Mission) _... AnnQal Report

INDIA: "Problems of Medical Practice
in India, II by s.c. sen, M.D. -
Reprinted from the NeW inglAng
ora i in

INDIA: Punjab Mission of the
Presbyterian Church -- Annual Report

INDIA: Sara Seward Hospital,
Allahabad ...- Annual Report

INDIA: (Vellore) .... "Christ Rides
the Indi~n Road," by Dorothy Clarke
wilson -- Reprinted from Worlg
OytloQX

INDIA: (Vellore) Christian Medical
College --Calendars

INDIA: (Vellore) Christian Medical
College and Hospital -- Promotional
Material

INDIA: Vellore Medical School and
Hospital -- Annual Reports

INDIA: (Vellore) Missionary Medical
School Women -- Ca.lendar

1933-34 1

1935-36

1900

1943-44,
1944-'45

1924

1955

1926

1901

n.d.

1953, 1955

ca. 1940:

1931--32,
1937-38

1936
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312

13

14

15

16

17

18

Coptentg;

INDIA: (Vellore) Missionary Medical
School for Women ........ First Senior
Class Day Program

INDIA: (Vellore) Missionary Medical
School for Women -.- Promotional
Brochures

INDIA: "Vellore News"

INDIA: "Vellorescope"

INDIA: Woman's Home and Foreign
Mi$sionarySociety of the Lutheran
Church .... "Our Medical staff in
Indian

INDIA: wOllsn's Hospital, Gauhati j

Assam -_nFQllowing the Great
Physician in Assam" (Woman's
American Baptist Foreign Mission
Society)

INDIA: Women's Board of Foreign
Missions, PresbyterianChurch-- "A
Few Glimpses of Wom.en' s' W'ork in
India"

Datas;

1922

ca. 1930s

1958,
1967, 1968

1950

1908

1934

1922--23

19

20

21

22

KOREA: Rosetta Sherwood Hall -- "The
Mother of Pyong y,ang,'1 by Mary Wilton
[2 copies]

KOREA: tlPio·neer Medical Missionary
Work in Korea,'1 by Sherwood Hall

Martin, Emma E. -- ALS from F.M.
Edwards to E.E.H., 1923; and printed
circular letter from E.E.M. to
flfriends"

Medical Mi.ssion sisters: Annual
Report

n.d.

1934

1909, 1923

1962

23 II Q: Annual Report ca. 1,964
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conteot§ Dates

3 24 Medical Mission sisters: Brochures
and Leaflets

ca .. 1940-1970

25 11 " '" .. Clippings..

26 II ,t II : Correspondence

27 II "
., : Correspondence

28 t1 It ,.
: History

29 " " " .. Newsletters..

30 'I " 'J .. Pamphlets.
31 " tI " : Reprints

1946-1963

1950s

1960s

19'67

n.d.

1960s

1950..1965

Box 3, Folder 32throuqh Box 5, Folder 7 contain issues of
M1t;·sionar;y a.nd Heg1calMi§§;Lgn?&J::i .. (Number of issues
pUblished varies from 10 to 6 per volume.,)

4

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

1

2

3

Vol. XV, ( Nos. 4 I 7 I 9, 10)

Vol. XVI, (Nos.. 1-4)

Vol. XVI, (Nos. 8-10)

Vol.. XVI I I ( Nos. 1, 4, a)

Vol. XVII, (Nos. 9, 10)

Vol. XVIII I (Nos.. 1, 3 I 4)

Vol. XVIII, (Nos. 5-7)

Vol. XVIII, (Nos. 8-10)

Vol .. XIX, ( Nos .. 1--3 )

Vol . XIX I (Nos . 4-6 )

Vol .. XIX I (Nos . 7~9 )

1941

1942

1942

1943

1943

1944

1944

1944

1945

1945

1945
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4 4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

Vol .. XX I (Nos . 1--3 )

Vol .. XX 1 (Nos .. 4--6)

Vol .. XX , ( Nos .. 7-9 )

Vol. XX , (Nos .. 10 I 11 )

Vol .. XXI , ( Nos .. 1-3 )

Vol .. XXI , (Nos .. 1-7 )

Vol . XXII , (Nos . 1--3 )

Vol .. XXII I (Nos .. 4-6 )

Qates

1946

1946

1946

1946

1947

1947

1948

1948

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

5 1

2

Vol. XXIII, (Nos. 1, 2)

Vol. XXIII, (Nos", 3 [2 copies], 4)

Vol. XXIII, (Nos. 5, 6)

Title changes to Magic"l H1ssiQnraX:~:
Vol. XXIV, (Nos. 1--6)

Vol. XXV, (Nos. 1-6)

Vol. XXVI, (Nos. 1-6)

Vol. XXVII, (Nos. 1-3, 5-.6)

Vol. XXVIII, (Nos. 1-6)

Vol.. XXIX, (Nos.. 1, 4-6)

Vol. XXX, (Nos. 2~5)

Vol. XXXI, (Nos. 1-5)

Vol. XXXII, (Nos. I, 2, 4)

Vol. XXXIII, (Nos. 3, 4, 6)

1949

1949

1949

1950

1951

1952

1953

1954

1955

1956

,1957

1958

1959
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5 3 Vol. XXXIV, (No.3)

gates

1960

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

Vol. 35, (Nos. 1-5)

Vol. 36 , (Nos. 3 I 4)

Vol. 37 I (Nos.. 3 I 4)

Vol. 38, (No. 4 [2 copies])

~he Misfi1Qnary He;r:alg, vol. CXXXII,
( Nos.. 4, 10, 12 )

Vol. VII, (Nos. 4,5)

It " " It Vol .. VIIII I

(Nos <II 1 , 5 )

" " If .. Vol IX, (Nos 1-5)I .. ..

" " " " Vol XI (Nos 1.... 4 )I \!II , ..

It II " " Vol XII (No 1 ), . , .
Pennsylvania Medical Missionary
Society: Annual Report

united Church Board for World
Ministries: 155th Annual Report

unitedChu.rch Board for World
Ministries: 156th An,nual Report
(part III)

Un,ited Church Soard for World
Ministries: 157th Annual Report
(part I, III)

united Church Board for World
Ministries: 158th Annual Report
(part I, III)

1961

1962

1963

1964

1936

1966

1966, 1967

1967-1968

1969-1970

1970

1967

1966

1967-68

1968--69

1969--70
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6 1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

content$

unitedChuroh Board for World
Ministries: 160thAnnual Report
[number and date checked against
report; err9r in sequence?)

United Church Board for World
Ministries: 161st Annual Report
West Indies Mission

west~rn Wgl\len in Est§j;ern Land§ ....
(fragment -- missionary chart)

jibolft EiilrtllNe!ililgtter, Vol. I, Nos.
2-4 (Winter-Summer)

"Who I s Who in Our Medical Missions"
-- clipping , source unidentified

WMCP [Woman's Medical College of Pa.]
Alumnae: Lists of Medical
Missionaries

WMCP Alumnae: Missionaries in Africa

WMCP Alumnae: Reprint Material on
Missionaries

Woman's American Baptist Foreign
Mission Society: "Our Medical Work
in the Orient" (pamphlet)

Woman's American Baptist Foreign
Mission society: "Following the
Great Physician: Hospitals and
Dispensaries of the Wom~n's American
Baptist Foreign Mission Society"
(pamphlet)

Woman's American Baptist Foreign
:M:issio·n society: "Memory Pictures of
Mohammedan Women" (pamphlet)

Dates

1970

1971

1967

n.d.

1971

1971-1972

ca. 1918

ca. 1918~1963

n.d.

1915--1933

1921

1927

1926
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6 14

15

16

Woman's Baptist Foreign Mission
society: "Baptist Women Needed for
Missionary Service" (leaflet)

Wgm&n'§ B!i!Qgr9, by Sarah Josepha
Hale, photocopy of pp.891-901,
"American Missionary Women" (original
1853)

Zenana Medical college (London):
Report

ca. 1911--12

1853

1889-90


