Archives & Special Collections on Women in Medicine

Accession #69: Medical Missionaries

> 1853-1972 (Bulk 1900-1950)

> 2.75 linear feet (6 boxes)

Processed by: Teresa R. Taylor February 1993

Medical College of Pennsylvania 3300 Henry Avenue Philadelphia, PA 19129 Acc. 69: Missionaries

Page 2

Archivist's note re processing:

The contents of this artificial collection on medical missionaries were culled from other collections of institutional or organizational records and personal papers, prior to 1990. Some items, for which provenance could be clearly identified, were returned to the collections from which they originated. (e.g. correspondence of the Dean of the Woman's Medical College of Pennsylvania)

A history and scope and content note will be written at a later date.

February 22, 1993

Acc. 69: MEDICAL MISSIONARIES

Container List

<u>Box</u>	Folder	<u>Contents</u>	<u>Dates</u>
1	1	Association of American Medical Colleges: "Overseas Organizations Utilizing American Physicians Abroad"	1967
	2	Belgian Congo: American Baptist Foreign Mission Society "Missionary Cameralogs"	1917
	3	"Boards and Societies of the Foreign Missions Conference of North America"	n.d.
	4	CHINA: Bethel Mission, Shanghai "Bethel Heart Throbs"	1928
	5	15 11 11 11	1928-29
	6	7F 19 19 39	1933
	7	at si is si	1934
	8	n n n	1935
	9	fit to ti fi	1936
	10	CHINA: Bethel Mission Hospital, Shanghai Bulletin	1933-34
	11	CHINA: "Bethel Mission of <u>China</u> " Address by Wesley K.C. May to the 11th World Vision Conference,	1947
	12	CHINA: Bethel Mission of China ca. Anniversary Pamphlets (20th, 25th)	1940, 1945
	13	CHINA: Bethel Mission of China Newsletters	1937-1947
	14	CHINA: David Gregg Hospital for Women and Children, Canton Promotional Brochure	1931

Acc. 69: Missionaries Page 2

	<u>Box</u>	<u>Folder</u>	Contents		<u>Dates</u>
	1	15	CHINA: Fenchow Station, North China Mission 50th Anniversary Brochure		1936
		16	CHINA: Fenchow Station, North China Mission Newsletters		1934, 1936
		15 16 17 18 19 20 > 21 22 23 24 25	CHINA: Foochow Woman's Conference of the Methodist Episcopal Church Report		1915
		18	CHINA: Hinghwa Conference of the Woman's Foreign Missionary Society (Methodist Episcopal) Report		1923
		19	CHINA: Hongkew General Dispensary Report [2 copies]		1929
		20	CHINA: Lintsing Memorial Hospital Annual Report		1928
files		> 21	CHINA: List of Medical Missionaries to the Chinese," by J.C. Thomson		1890
a प्राप्त के विकास स्थापित हैं हैं जिल्हा है। इस स्थापित के स्थापित हैं कि स्थापित		22	CHINA: Margaret Williamson Hospital, Shanghai Annual Reports		1922, 1928
		23	CHINA: Margaret Williamson Hospital, Shanghai Building Plans	ca.	1930
		24	CHINA: Margaret Williamson Hospital, Shanghai 50th Anniversary Pamphlet		1935
		25	CHINA: Martyr Memorial Hospital, Wutingfu (Shantung) Promotional Pamphlet	ca.	1933
		26	CHINA: Nanchang Women's and Children's Hospital Annual Report		1931
		27	CHINA: Nanchang Women's and Children's Hospital Newsletter (Blanche T. Search)		1936

Box	<u>Folder</u>	2	<u>Dates</u>				
1	28	1921, 1928 1929, 1934					
	29	CHINA: St. Eli Luke's and St. Shanghai Rep	Elizabeth's	spital; St. Hospital,	1937, 1939		
	30	China?" by F. W	"Why Modern Medicine in by F. W. Goddard, American Foreign Mission Society				
	31.	CHINA: William Hospital, Suifu Brochure [2 co	Promoti	emorial onal	1931		
	32	CHINA: "Woman's China," by Mary American Baptist Society	s Work in So Scott Wate t Foreign M	rs, Woman's	1924		
	33	CHINA: Yenching "Progress at Yen Report	g University nching," New	/ wsletter/	1926		
2	1	China Medical Bo Annual Report	pard of New	York:	1964-65		
	2	11 11	11	11	1966-67		
	3	11 11	11	11	1967-68		
	4	tt es	er	86	1968-69		
	5	11	11	77	1969-70		
	6	11 11	tt	tf	1970-71		
	7	n n	11	Ħ	1971-72		
	8	Christian Medica India, Burma, &		on of ournal	1929, 1938		
	9	College of Medic Journal of the A Vol. XIX, No. 6	<u>lumni Assoc</u>		1948		

Acc. 69: Missionaries Page 4

<u>Box</u>	Folder	<u>Contents</u>	<u>Dates</u>
2	10	Howe, Gertrude [clipping & biographical "brochure"]	1929, n.d.
	11	INDIA: American Baptist Mission Hospital for Women and Children, Nellore, South India Newsletter/Reports	1934-1938
	12	INDIA: American Evangelical Lutheran Mission, Guntur Annual Report	1918
	13	INDIA: American Marathi Mission Annual Report ("A Year's Work in India")	1900
	14	INDIA: American Marathi Mission Annual Report ("Helping India Grow")	1930-31
	15	INDIA: Christian Medical Association of India "Survey of Medical Missions in India"	1929
	16	INDIA: Jumna Dispensaries, Allahabad Annual Reports	1932-1935
	17	INDIA: Jumna Dispensaries, Allahabad Annual Reports	1942-1946
	18	INDIA: Ludhiana Christian Medical College (Punjab) Newsletter, Promotional Brochures	1940-1961
	19	INDIA: (Ludhiana) North India School of Medicine for Christian Women Annual Reports [2 copies of 1906 rpt.]	1906, 1908, 1909
	20	INDIA: (Ludhiana) North India School of Medicine for Christian Women Reprint from "The Christian"	1904
(X)	→ 21	INDIA: (Ludhiana) Women's Christian Medical College Annual Report	1914-15

Acc. 69: Missionaries Page 5

Box Fo	older	<u>Contents</u>		<u>Dates</u>
2	22	INDIA: (Ludhiana) Women's Christian Medical College Annual Reports		1933-34, 1935-36
3	1	INDIA: "Medical Mission Work at Ferozepore, North India" (Frances R. Newton)		1900
	2	<pre>INDIA: Memorial Hospital, Fatehgarh, U.P Annual Reports</pre>		1943-44, 1944-45
	3	INDIA: Philadelphia Hospital for Women and Children, Ambala City, Punjab (American Presbyterian Mission) Annual Report		1924
	4	INDIA: "Problems of Medical Practice in India," by S.C. Sen, M.D Reprinted from the New England Journal of Medicine		1955
	5	INDIA: Punjab Mission of the Presbyterian Church Annual Report		1926
	6	INDIA: Sara Seward Hospital, Allahabad Annual Report		1901
	7	INDIA: (Vellore) "Christ Rides the Indian Road," by Dorothy Clarke Wilson Reprinted from World Outlook		n.d.
	8	INDIA: (Vellore) Christian Medical College Calendars		1953, 1955
Party)	9	INDIA: (Vellore) Christian Medical College and Hospital Promotional Material	ca.	1940? (1950)
	10	INDIA: Vellore Medical School and Hospital Annual Reports		1931-32, 1937-38
	11	INDIA: (Vellore) Missionary Medical School for Women Calendar		1936

	<u>Box</u>	<u>Folder</u>	<u>Contents</u>		<u>Dates</u>
Musical Copies	³	12	INDIA: (Vellore) Missionary Medical School for Women First Senior Class Day Program		1922
1 Number	(M)	13	INDIA: (Vellore) Missionary Medical School for Women Promotional Brochures	ca.	1930s
		14	INDIA: "Vellore News"		1958, 1967, 1968
		15	INDIA: "Vellorescope"		1950
		16	INDIA: Woman's Home and Foreign Missionary Society of the Lutheran Church "Our Medical Staff in India"		1908
	int ->	17	INDIA: Woman's Hospital, Gauhati, Assam "Following the Great Physician in Assam" (Woman's American Baptist Foreign Mission Society)		1934
		18	INDIA: Women's Board of Foreign Missions, Presbyterian Church "A Few Glimpses of Women's Work in India"		1922-23
John James		> 19	KOREA: Rosetta Sherwood Hall "The Mother of Pyong Yang," by Mary Wilton [2 copies]		n.d.
Replace		20	KOREA: "Pioneer Medical Missionary Work in Korea," by Sherwood Hall		1934
		21	Martin, Emma E ALS from F.M. Edwards to E.E.M., 1923; and printed circular letter from E.E.M. to "friends"		1909, 1923
		22	Medical Mission Sisters: Annual Report		1962
		23	" ": Annual Report	ca.	1964

Acc. 69: Missionaries

Page 7

<u>Box</u>	<u>Folder</u>			Conte	ents		<u>Dates</u>
3	24	Medical and Leaf		on Sis	ters: Brochures	ca.	1940-1970
	25	***	Ħ	# :	Clippings		1946-1963
	26	11	11	":	Correspondence		1950s
	27	Ħ	11	":	Correspondence		1960s
	28	**	11	¹¹ :	History		1967
	29	tt	11	H :	Newsletters		n.d.
	30	Ħ	11	":	Pamphlets		1960s
	31	88	44	" :	Reprints		1950-1965

Box 3, Folder 32 through Box 5, Folder 7 contain issues of <u>The Medical Missionary</u> and <u>Medical Missionary</u>. (Number of issues published varies from 10 to 6 per volume.)

32	Vol. XV, (Nos. 4, 7, 9, 10)	1941
33	Vol. XVI, (Nos. 1-4)	1942
34	Vol. XVI, (Nos. 8-10)	1942
35	Vol. XVII, (Nos. 1, 4, 8)	1943
36	Vol. XVII, (Nos. 9, 10)	1943
37	Vol. XVIII, (Nos. 1, 3, 4)	1944
38	Vol. XVIII, (Nos. 5-7)	1944
39	Vol. XVIII, (Nos. 8-10)	1944
4 1	Vol. XIX, (Nos. 1-3)	1945
2	Vol. XIX, (Nos. 4-6)	1945
3	Vol. XIX, (Nos. 7-9)	1945

Box	<u>Folder</u>	<u>Contents</u>	<u>Dates</u>
4	4	Vol. XX, (Nos. 1-3)	1946
	5	Vol. XX, (Nos. 4-6)	1946
	6	Vol. XX, (Nos. 7-9)	1946
	7	Vol. XX, (Nos. 10, 11)	1946
	8	Vol. XXI, (Nos. 1-3)	1947
	9	Vol. XXI, (Nos. 1-7)	1947
	10	Vol. XXII, (Nos. 1-3)	1948
	11	Vol. XXII, (Nos. 4-6)	1948
	12	Vol. XXIII, (Nos. 1, 2)	1949
	13	Vol. XXIII, (Nos. 3 [2 copies], 4)	1949
	14	Vol. XXIII, (Nos. 5, 6)	1949
	15	Title changes to <u>Medical Missionary</u> : Vol. XXIV, (Nos. 1-6)	1950
	16	Vol. XXV, (Nos. 1-6)	1951
	17	Vol. XXVI, (Nos. 1-6)	1952
	18	Vol. XXVII, (Nos. 1-3, 5-6)	1953
	19	Vol. XXVIII, (Nos. 1-6)	1954
	20	Vol. XXIX, (Nos. 1, 4-6)	1955
	21	Vol. XXX, (Nos. 2-5)	1956
	22	Vol. XXXI, (Nos. 1-5)	1957
5	1	Vol. XXXII, (Nos. 1, 2, 4)	1958
	2	Vol. XXXIII, (Nos. 3, 4, 6)	1959

<u>Box</u>	Folder	<u>Contents</u>	<u>Dates</u>
5	3	Vol. XXXIV, (No. 3)	1960
	4	Vol. 35, (Nos. 1-5)	1961
	5	Vol. 36, (Nos. 3, 4)	1962
	6	Vol. 37, (Nos. 3, 4)	1963
	7	Vol. 38, (No. 4 [2 copies])	1964
	8	The Missionary Herald, Vol. CXXXII, (Nos. 4, 10, 12)	1936
	9	The Missionary Herald Newsletter, Vol. VII, (Nos. 4, 5)	1966
	10	" " ", Vol. VIII, (Nos. 1, 5)	1966, 1967
	11	" ", Vol. IX, (Nos. 1-5)	1967-1968
	12	" ", Vol. XI, (Nos. 1-4)	1969-1970
	13	" " ", Vol. XII, (No. 1)	1970
	14	Pennsylvania Medical Missionary Society: Annual Report	1967
	15	United Church Board for World Ministries: 155th Annual Report	1966
	16	United Church Board for World Ministries: 156th Annual Report (part III)	1967-68
	17	United Church Board for World Ministries: 157th Annual Report (part I, III)	1968-69
	18	United Church Board for World Ministries: 158th Annual Report (part I, III)	1969-70

<u>Box</u>	Folder	Contents	<u>Dates</u>
6	1	United Church Board for World Ministries: 160th Annual Report [number and date checked against report; error in sequence?]	1970
	2	United Church Board for World Ministries: 161st Annual Report	1971
	3	West Indies Mission	1967
	4	<u>Western Women in Eastern Lands</u> (fragment missionary chart)	n.d.
	5	<pre>Whole Earth Newsletter, Vol. I, Nos. 2-4 (Winter-Summer)</pre>	1971
	6	Whole Earth Newsletter, Vol. II, Nos. 1-2 (Fall-Winter)	1971-1972
	7	"Who's Who in Our Medical Missions" ca clipping, source unidentified	1918
	8	WMCP [Woman's Medical College of Pa.] ca. Alumnae: Lists of Medical Missionaries	1918-1963
	9	WMCP Alumnae: Missionaries in Africa	n.d.
	10	WMCP Alumnae: Reprint Material on Missionaries	1915-1933
	11	Woman's American Baptist Foreign Mission Society: "Our Medical Work in the Orient" (pamphlet)	1921
	12	Woman's American Baptist Foreign Mission Society: "Following the Great Physician: Hospitals and Dispensaries of the Woman's American Baptist Foreign Mission Society" (pamphlet)	1927
	13	Woman's American Baptist Foreign Mission Society: "Memory Pictures of Mohammedan Women" (pamphlet)	1926

<u>Box</u>	<u>Folder</u>	<u>Contents</u>		<u>Dates</u>
6	14	Woman's Baptist Foreign Mission Society: "Baptist Women Needed for Missionary Service" (leaflet)	ca.	1911-12
	15	Woman's Record, by Sarah Josepha Hale, photocopy of pp. 891-901, "American Missionary Women" (original 1853)		1853
	16	Zenana Medical College (London): Report		1889-90